regulation with the assertion that BEC1&2 will cease coal-fired operation at the end of their
accounting life at the end of 2024 and THEC1&2 by 2020. In fact, the Preferred Plan is
consistent with EPA’s CPP goal of 30 percent CO2 reduction from 2005 levels by 2030.
Furthermore, 300 MW of efficient natural gas resource with lower carbon energy along with the
383 MW of carbon-free energy from Manitoba Hydro in 2020 replaces power required from the
small coal transition and serve a growing customer load demand. The Preferred Plan is in the
best interest of customers and effectively hedges the customers against a future CO2 regulation
penalty if one was to be implemented.

62 The CPP does not include a price on CO2, rather a compliance target for the regulatory approach.

Minnesota Power’s 2015 Integrated Resource Plan Page 83
Section IV. 2015 Plan Development

Table 8: Step 4 Sensitivity Analysis: 2015 NPV of Alternative Cost with Sensitivities ($millions)

Strategist
Sensitivity

Number Sensitivities
Preferred

Plan

Small Coal
Through

Mid-2020s

Small Coal
Gas

Refuel

Early
Small

Coal Exit
0 Base $7,541  $7,572  $7,587  $7,620
1 CO2 Penalty in 2019 $9/ton $7,906  $7,949  $7,919  $7,950
2 CO2 Penalty in 2019 $34/ton $9,256  $9,349  $9,138  $9,161
3 Social Cost of Carbon (3% Discount Rate) $13,504  $13,609  $13,209  $12,800
5 Low Coal Forecast (-30%) $7,013  $7,004  $7,093  $7,127
6 High Coal Forecast (+30%) $8,040  $8,110  $8,051  $8,079
7 Low Biomass (-10%) $7,537  $7,568  $7,583  $7,616
8 High Biomass (+10%) $7,546  $7,577  $7,592  $7,624
9 Lower Natural Gas (-50%) $7,343  $7,388  $7,399  $7,382

10 Low Natural Gas (-25%) $7,443  $7,480  $7,498  $7,511
11 High Natural Gas (+25%) $7,631  $7,659  $7,670  $7,718
12 Higher Natural Gas (+50%) $7,716  $7,742  $7,752  $7,815
13 Highest Natural Gas (+100%) $7,876  $7,899  $7,909  $8,001
14 Low Externality Values $7,340  $7,365  $7,398  $7,426
15 High Externality Values $7,741  $7,779  $7,776  $7,814
16 No Externality Value $7,258  $7,278  $7,320  $7,346
17 Lower Wholesale Market (-50%) $7,217  $7,245  $7,276  $7,348
18 Low Wholesale Market (-25%) $7,419  $7,450  $7,472  $7,526
19 High Wholesale Market (+25%) $7,665  $7,696  $7,708  $7,716
20 Higher Wholesale Market (+50%) $7,795  $7,827  $7,833  $7,814
21 No Wholesale Market $9,500  $9,496  $9,458  $8,999
22 Low New Generation Capital Cost (-30%) $7,474  $7,511  $7,438  $7,452
23 High New Generation Capital Cost (+30%) $7,608  $7,634  $7,737  $7,787
24 Wind Capital $35/MWh $7,541  $7,572  $7,498  $7,531
25 Wind Capital $45/MWh $7,541  $7,572  $7,552  $7,584
26 Wind Capital $55/MWh $7,541  $7,572  $7,605  $7,637
27 Wind Capital $65/MWh $7,541  $7,572  $7,658  $7,691
28 Wind Capital $75/MWh $7,541  $7,572  $7,712  $7,744
29 Solar Capital $75/MWh $7,541  $7,572  $7,587  $7,620
30 Solar Capital $80/MWh $7,541  $7,572  $7,587  $7,620
31 Solar Capital $85/MWh $7,541  $7,572  $7,587  $7,620
32 Solar Capital $90/MWh $7,541  $7,572  $7,587  $7,620
35 Wind Capacity Accreditation (-20%) $7,547  $7,577  $7,594  $7,623
36 AFR 2014 Potential Downside $6,761  $6,804  $6,832  $6,915
37 AFR 2014 Potential Upside $7,957  $7,957  $8,002  $7,992
38 AFR 2014 Current Contract Scenario $7,384  $7,417  $7,431  $7,477
40 EPA Sensitivity More Stringent $7,702  $7,742  $7,748  $7,779
41 PRM Sensitivity (+2%) $7,556  $7,583  $7,604  $7,629
42 MISO Coincident Factor (-2%) $7,566  $7,590  $7,615  $7,637
43 MISO Coincident Factor (+2%) $7,533  $7,566  $7,578  $7,614
45 Winter MISO Coincident Peak Demand $7,545  $7,575  $7,592  $7,622
46 Incremental EE +3GW $7,545  $7,575  $7,591  $7,621
47 Incremental EE +6GW $7,542  $7,573  $7,588  $7,619
48 Incremental EE +9GW $7,541  $7,572  $7,587  $7,619
49 Incremental EE +12GW $7,541  $7,573  $7,587  $7,620
50 Incremental EE +15GW $7,543  $7,574  $7,589  $7,622
51 Incremental EE +18GW $7,544  $7,577  $7,591  $7,625
52 Incremental EE +21GW $7,547  $7,580  $7,594  $7,629
53 Incremental EE +24GW $7,551  $7,584  $7,597  $7,633
54 Incremental EE +27GW $7,555  $7,589  $7,602  $7,638
55 Incremental EE +30GW $7,560  $7,595  $7,607  $7,644
56 CO2 Penalty in 2025 $21.50/ton $7,986  $8,023  $7,999  $8,033

Least Cost Count 46 1 3 2

Minnesota Power’s 2015 Integrated Resource Plan Page 84
Section IV. 2015 Plan Development

Table 9: Step 4 Sensitivity Analysis with $21.50/ton CO2 Regulation Penalty as Base Assumption: 2015 NPV of

Alternative Cost with Sensitivities ($millions)

Strategist
Sensitivity

Number Sensitivities
Preferred

Plan

Small Coal
Through

Mid-2020s

Small Coal
Gas

Refuel

Early
Small

Coal Exit
0 Base $8,592 $8,661 $8,537 $8,564
5 Low Coal Forecast (-30%) $8,120 $8,149 $8,100 $8,137
6 High Coal Forecast (+30%) $9,041 $9,147 $8,953 $8,970
7 Low Biomass (-10%) $8,587 $8,656 $8,532 $8,559
8 High Biomass (+10%) $8,596 $8,665 $8,541 $8,568
9 Lower Natural Gas (-50%) $8,371 $8,456 $8,320 $8,286

10 Low Natural Gas (-25%) $8,482 $8,558 $8,430 $8,427
11 High Natural Gas (+25%) $8,705 $8,768 $8,645 $8,697
12 Higher Natural Gas (+50%) $8,795 $8,854 $8,726 $8,794
13 Highest Natural Gas (+100%) $8,942 $8,999 $8,869 $8,963
14 Low Externality Values $8,548 $8,618 $8,491 $8,519
15 High Externality Values $8,924 $9,004 $8,843 $8,876
16 No Externality Value $8,470 $8,536 $8,418 $8,446
17 Lower Wholesale Market (-50%) $8,095 $8,157 $8,064 $8,152
18 Low Wholesale Market (-25%) $8,390 $8,455 $8,346 $8,405
19 High Wholesale Market (+25%) $8,784 $8,854 $8,718 $8,710
20 Higher Wholesale Market (+50%) $8,945 $9,015 $8,872 $8,829
21 No Wholesale Market $10,565 $10,609 $10,419 $9,965
22 Low New Generation Capital Cost (-30%) $8,525 $8,599 $8,387 $8,397
23 High New Generation Capital Cost (+30%) $8,659 $8,722 $8,687 $8,731
24 Wind Capital $35/MWh $8,592 $8,661 $8,448 $8,475
25 Wind Capital $45/MWh $8,592 $8,661 $8,501 $8,528
26 Wind Capital $55/MWh $8,592 $8,661 $8,555 $8,581
27 Wind Capital $65/MWh $8,592 $8,661 $8,608 $8,635
28 Wind Capital $75/MWh $8,592 $8,661 $8,661 $8,688
29 Solar Capital $75/MWh $8,592 $8,661 $8,537 $8,564
30 Solar Capital $80/MWh $8,592 $8,661 $8,537 $8,564
31 Solar Capital $85/MWh $8,592 $8,661 $8,537 $8,564
32 Solar Capital $90/MWh $8,592 $8,661 $8,537 $8,564
35 Wind Capacity Accreditation (-20%) $8,598 $8,665 $8,544 $8,567
36 AFR 2014 Potential Downside $7,584 $7,656 $7,565 $7,655
37 AFR 2014 Potential Upside $9,087 $9,130 $9,031 $9,013
38 AFR 2014 Current Contract Scenario $8,393 $8,461 $8,339 $8,381
40 EPA Sensitivity More Stringent $8,753 $8,831 $8,698 $8,723
41 PRM Sensitivity (+2%) $8,607 $8,671 $8,554 $8,573
42 MISO Coincident Factor (-2%) $8,617 $8,679 $8,565 $8,582
43 MISO Coincident Factor (+2%) $8,584 $8,655 $8,528 $8,559
45 Winter MISO Coincident Peak Demand $8,596 $8,664 $8,542 $8,567
46 Incremental EE +3GW $8,602 $8,670 $8,547 $8,572
47 Incremental EE +6GW $8,597 $8,665 $8,542 $8,567
48 Incremental EE +9GW $8,593 $8,662 $8,538 $8,565
49 Incremental EE +12GW $8,591 $8,660 $8,536 $8,563
50 Incremental EE +15GW $8,590 $8,659 $8,536 $8,563
51 Incremental EE +18GW $8,590 $8,659 $8,535 $8,564
52 Incremental EE +21GW $8,591 $8,660 $8,536 $8,565
53 Incremental EE +24GW $8,591 $8,661 $8,537 $8,567
54 Incremental EE +27GW $8,593 $8,663 $8,539 $8,570
55 Incremental EE +30GW $8,596 $8,667 $8,542 $8,574

Least Cost Count 3 0 41 4

Minnesota Power’s 2015 Integrated Resource Plan Page 85
Section IV. 2015 Plan Development

 The Small Coal Through Mid-2020s swim lane, which assumes to continue coal-fired
operation through the end of the useful life (mid-2020s) at both THEC1&2 and BEC1&2, is not
identified as the lowest cost option under any of the 100 sensitivities, other than a lower than
expected coal price outlook with no CO2 regulation cost. This supports Minnesota Power’s
Preferred Plan in which THEC1&2 idle in the near term, and lost energy is replaced with
bilateral purchases until the Manitoba Hydro 383 MW PPA purchases start in 2020.